
Proposed Project: Move existing three-family historic residence forward on 13,368 SF lot, and erect six story rear addition (five
stories above on-grade parking) with 26 residential rental units and 19 off-street parking spaces.  The Board of Appeal granted
variances on March 23, 2010, BZC-29846, Permit No. 09-2392.  The Aberdeen Architectural Conservation District Commission
(AACDC) granted an Approval with Provisos on December 28, 2018, (Article 29(29-4) Design Review) for a Certificate of
Appropriateness.  Copies of the Decision granting the variances and the AACDC Approval with Provisos are submitted with the
Notice of Project Change.

Zoning District: Allston/Brighton Neighborhood (Article 51)
Zoning Sub-district: MFR-2

Project vs. Zoning Requirement and Existing Variance Comparison Table:

ZONING ANALYSIS FOR NOTICE OF PROJECT CHANGE
1954 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE, BRIGHTON, MA 02135

Applicable Requirement

Use: Multi-family Dwelling

Minimum Lot Area per
Dwelling Unit

Minimum Lot Width

Minimum Lot Frontage

Maximum Floor Area Ratio

Maximum Building Height/
Stories

Minimum Usable Open Space
per Unit

Minimum Front Yard Depth

Minimum Side Yard Setback

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

Off Street Parking

MRF-2 District Existing Variance
(March 23, 2010)

Project (Proposed) Change
from Existing Variance

Allowed Complies No change (26 Dwelling Units)

4,000 SF (1-3 Units) / 1,000 SF
per additional dwelling unit

Variance granted
(16 Units, 720.62 SF per Unit)

Yes - Variance to be modified
(26 Units, 407.30 SF per Unit)

40' Complies No change (100.65')

40' Complies No change (100.65')

2.0 Complies No change (FAR 1.99)

55' / 3 Stories Variance granted
(77.1' / 6 Stories)

No change (67.1')

200 SF per Unit Complies Yes - Variance for Open Space
(107 SF per Unit - 2,780 SF in
total)

20' Complies No change (20.1')

10' Complies Yes - Variance for west side
(5'-1" to property line, ~13'-0"
to nearest building edge)
No change (East side 10.1')

20' Variance granted (5') No change (5')

2.0 spaces/ unit Variance granted (19 spaces) No change (19 spaces)
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GENERAL NOTES
• ALL UNITS IN THE NEW ADDITION ON FLOORS 2 THRU 6 SHALL MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS FOR GROUP 1 ACCESSIBILITY PER MASSACHUSETTS
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 521 CMR.

• THE 1ST FLOOR UNITS IN THE EXISTING HISTORIC HOUSE SHALL BE GROUP 1
"VISITABLE" PER MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 521 CMR.

NUMBERED NOTES
N1. FLOOR AND/OR WALL OVERHEAD.
N2. STAIRS OVERHEAD.
N3. HOLLOW STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMN WITH 12"x16"x36" HIGH CONCRETE BASE.
N4. TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE OVERHEAD.
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• THE "PITCHED" ROOFS AT THE HISTORIC STRUCTURE SHALL MATCH THE

EXISTING STYLE & COLOR.  THE BASIS-OF-DESIGN IN THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS IS A PROFILE INTERLOCKING CLAY TILE, SLATE RED BLEND.

• SLOPES AT THE "FLAT" ROOFS ARE SHOWN AS A PERCENTAGE.
• SLOPES AT THE "PITCHED" ROOFS ARE SHOWN AS AN ESTIMATED
• RISE-OVER-RUN.
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• "PITCHED" ROOF SLOPES SHOWN IN THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE
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GENERAL NOTES
• THESE NOTES APPLY TO EVERYTHING IN THE DRAWINGS TO THE LEFT.

NUMBERED NOTES

N1 NEW 3-PART PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO
N2 NEW ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS
N3 REPLICATE EXISTING FRONT PORCH IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N4 REPLICATE EXISTING PORTE COCHERE IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N5 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE & DORMER IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH

EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N6 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE DOORS. MATCH EXISTING DIMENSIONS,

MATERIAL & STYLE. SEE A500 DRAWINGS.
N7 ENTRY SIDEWALK, STEPS & ACCESSIBLE RAMP. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
N8 REPLACE CLAY ROOF TILES - PROFILE INTERLOCKING STYLE TO MATCH

EXISTING.
N9 EXISTING FRONT ENTRY DOOR & SIDELIGHTS TO BE RESTORED.
N10 NEW 6" HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS.
N11 NEW 3"x4" COPPER RAIN LEADERS WITH CONDUCTOR HEAD.
N12 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 1
N13 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 2
N14 DRIVEWAY TO PARKING AT REAR, SEE CIVIL.
N15 SITE FENCE / GUARDRAIL, SEE CIVIL.
N16 GALVANIZED STEEL GUARDRAIL.
N17 GALVANIZED STEEL GRILLE.
N18 SIDEWALL EXHUAST TERMINATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL.
N19 DRAIN SCUPPER AT ROOF DECK.
N20 CONCRETE WALL SHALL TO HAVE 1/2" x 4" RECESSED CHANNELS.
N21 DOMESTIC WATER & FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE.
N22 FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE BEACON.
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GENERAL NOTES
• THESE NOTES APPLY TO EVERYTHING IN THE DRAWINGS TO THE LEFT.

NUMBERED NOTES

N1 NEW 3-PART PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO
N2 NEW ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS
N3 REPLICATE EXISTING FRONT PORCH IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N4 REPLICATE EXISTING PORTE COCHERE IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N5 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE & DORMER IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH

EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N6 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE DOORS. MATCH EXISTING DIMENSIONS,

MATERIAL & STYLE. SEE A500 DRAWINGS.
N7 ENTRY SIDEWALK, STEPS & ACCESSIBLE RAMP. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
N8 REPLACE CLAY ROOF TILES - PROFILE INTERLOCKING STYLE TO MATCH

EXISTING.
N9 EXISTING FRONT ENTRY DOOR & SIDELIGHTS TO BE RESTORED.
N10 NEW 6" HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS.
N11 NEW 3"x4" COPPER RAIN LEADERS WITH CONDUCTOR HEAD.
N12 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 1
N13 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 2
N14 DRIVEWAY TO PARKING AT REAR, SEE CIVIL.
N15 SITE FENCE / GUARDRAIL, SEE CIVIL.
N16 GALVANIZED STEEL GUARDRAIL.
N17 GALVANIZED STEEL GRILLE.
N18 SIDEWALL EXHUAST TERMINATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL.
N19 DRAIN SCUPPER AT ROOF DECK.
N20 CONCRETE WALL SHALL TO HAVE 1/2" x 4" RECESSED CHANNELS.
N21 DOMESTIC WATER & FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE.
N22 FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE BEACON.
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GENERAL NOTES
• THESE NOTES APPLY TO EVERYTHING IN THE DRAWINGS TO THE LEFT.

NUMBERED NOTES

N1 NEW 3-PART PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO
N2 NEW ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS
N3 REPLICATE EXISTING FRONT PORCH IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N4 REPLICATE EXISTING PORTE COCHERE IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N5 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE & DORMER IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH

EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N6 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE DOORS. MATCH EXISTING DIMENSIONS,

MATERIAL & STYLE. SEE A500 DRAWINGS.
N7 ENTRY SIDEWALK, STEPS & ACCESSIBLE RAMP. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
N8 REPLACE CLAY ROOF TILES - PROFILE INTERLOCKING STYLE TO MATCH

EXISTING.
N9 EXISTING FRONT ENTRY DOOR & SIDELIGHTS TO BE RESTORED.
N10 NEW 6" HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS.
N11 NEW 3"x4" COPPER RAIN LEADERS WITH CONDUCTOR HEAD.
N12 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 1
N13 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 2
N14 DRIVEWAY TO PARKING AT REAR, SEE CIVIL.
N15 SITE FENCE / GUARDRAIL, SEE CIVIL.
N16 GALVANIZED STEEL GUARDRAIL.
N17 GALVANIZED STEEL GRILLE.
N18 SIDEWALL EXHUAST TERMINATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL.
N19 DRAIN SCUPPER AT ROOF DECK.
N20 CONCRETE WALL SHALL TO HAVE 1/2" x 4" RECESSED CHANNELS.
N21 DOMESTIC WATER & FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE.
N22 FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE BEACON.
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GENERAL NOTES
• THESE NOTES APPLY TO EVERYTHING IN THE DRAWINGS TO THE LEFT.

NUMBERED NOTES

N1 NEW 3-PART PORTLAND CEMENT STUCCO
N2 NEW ALUMINUM CLAD DOUBLE HUNG WINDOWS
N3 REPLICATE EXISTING FRONT PORCH IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N4 REPLICATE EXISTING PORTE COCHERE IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH EXISTING

DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N5 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE & DORMER IN NEW LOCATION. MATCH

EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MATERIAL & STYLE.
N6 REPLICATE EXISTING GARAGE DOORS. MATCH EXISTING DIMENSIONS,

MATERIAL & STYLE. SEE A500 DRAWINGS.
N7 ENTRY SIDEWALK, STEPS & ACCESSIBLE RAMP. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS.
N8 REPLACE CLAY ROOF TILES - PROFILE INTERLOCKING STYLE TO MATCH

EXISTING.
N9 EXISTING FRONT ENTRY DOOR & SIDELIGHTS TO BE RESTORED.
N10 NEW 6" HALF-ROUND COPPER GUTTERS.
N11 NEW 3"x4" COPPER RAIN LEADERS WITH CONDUCTOR HEAD.
N12 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 1
N13 5/16" FIBER CEMENT PANEL - COLOR 2
N14 DRIVEWAY TO PARKING AT REAR, SEE CIVIL.
N15 SITE FENCE / GUARDRAIL, SEE CIVIL.
N16 GALVANIZED STEEL GUARDRAIL.
N17 GALVANIZED STEEL GRILLE.
N18 SIDEWALL EXHUAST TERMINATIONS, SEE MECHANICAL.
N19 DRAIN SCUPPER AT ROOF DECK.
N20 CONCRETE WALL SHALL TO HAVE 1/2" x 4" RECESSED CHANNELS.
N21 DOMESTIC WATER & FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE.
N22 FIRE DEPARTMENT SERVICE BEACON.
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